such conversion, without taking into account the Placing Shares to be issued under the Placing, and approximately
5.76% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by such conversion and by the Placing.

7. Conditions
The Placing by the Placing Agent of the Placing Shares is conditional upon, among other matters:

(a) the listing of, and permission to deal in, all the Placing Shares being granted by the Listing Committee of the
Stock Exchange; and

(b) if necessary, the Bermuda Monetary Authority granting permission for the allotment and issue of the Placing
Shares.

8. Completion of the Placing
Completion of the Placing will take place on the second Business Day immediately following the day upon which
all of the conditions set out above shall have been satisfied (or such later date as the parties may agree in writing but
in any event, no later than 29 December 2006).

9. Shareholding Structure of the Company
The shareholding structure of the Company (assuming Penta Investment takes up all the Placing Shares) will be as
follows:

After Placing
and conversion

Name of Shareholder Existing After Placing of convertible notes(1)

Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Sparta Assets (2) 226,250,000 43.29 226,250,000 39.51 226,250,000 37.23
Mr. Tjia Boen Sien (3) 35,984,400 6.88 35,984,400 6.28 35,984,400 5.92
Mr. Wang Jing Ning(3) 12,839,600 2.46 12,839,600 2.24 12,839,600 2.11
Mr. Wang Ke Duan(3) 268,960 0.05 268,960 0.05 268,960 0.04
Mr. Ong Chi King(3) 1,550,000 0.30 1,550,000 0.27 1,550,000 0.26
Mr. Siu Man Po(3) 180,000 0.03 180,000 0.03 180,000 0.03
Okabe Company Limited(4) 28,125,000 5.38 28,125,000 4.91 28,125,000 4.63
Penta Investment(5) 31,880,000 6.10 81,880,000 14.30 116,880,000 19.23
Other public shareholders 185,605,057 35.51 185,605,057 32.41 185,605,057 30.55

522,683,017 100.00 572,683,017 100.00 607,683,017 100.00

Notes:

(1) Convertible notes with a principal amount of HK$15,750,000 were issued by the Company to Penta Investment on 24 April 2006
with an exercise price of HK$0.45 per new Share (subject to adjustments).

(2) Sparta Assets is wholly owned by Mr. Tjia Boen Sien, the Managing Director and Deputy Chairman of the Company.

(3) Messrs. Tjia Boen Sien, Wang Jing Ning, Wang Ke Duan, Ong Chi King are executive Directors and Mr. Siu Man Po is an
independent non-executive Director.

(4) Okabe Company Limited is a company listed on the Tokyo Stock Exchange.

(5) Penta Investment is wholly owned by Mr. John Zwaanstra,who save for his indirect shareholding in the Company through Penta